DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE

Bylaw No. 1511

A bylaw to amend "Council Member Remuneration and Expenses Bylaw No. 1338, 2015"

WHEREAS the Council of the District of Mackenzie deems it prudent and desirable to amend its Annual Mayor and Councillor Remuneration and Expenses Bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the District of Mackenzie in open meeting assembled, **HEREBY ENACTS** as follows:

- 1. That Bylaw No. 1338 cited as "Annual Mayor and Councillor Remuneration and Expenses No. 1338, 2015" is hereby amended as follows:
 - A. By deleting the current text in Part 2 Section 2.2 and replacing it with the following:

"2.2 The remuneration for Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Councillors will increase annually according to Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation as calculated by Statistics Canada in November of each year to a maximum of 3%; and

B. By adding the following to new sections immediately after Part 2 Section 2.2 and renumbering the subsequent section accordingly:

"2.3 if the CPI is negative, remuneration will be red-circled and the negative percentage will be deduced from a future raise when the CPI is positive."

2. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Annual Mayor and Councillor Remuneration and Expenses Amendment Bylaw No. 1511, 2024"

READ a first time this	8 th	day of	January	_, 2024.
READ a second time this	8 th	day of	January	, 2024.
READ a third time this	8 th	day of	January	, 2024.
ADOPTED this		day of		, 2024.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of District of Mackenzie Bylaw No. 1511 cited as "Annual Mayor and Council Remuneration and Expenses Amendment Bylaw No. 1511, 2024".

Mayor

Corporate Officer

Corporate Officer